
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: May 11-12, 2011 
 

 Reference No.: 2.1a.(10)/2.6e.(1)  
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM / PROJECT AMENDMENT AND 

ALLOCATION AMENDMENT 
RESOLUTION TAA-10-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION TAA-09-22 
RESOLUTION TFP-10-05, AMENDING RESOLUTION TFP-06-20 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve this Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) 
amendment for the Commuter Rail Extension to Monterey County project. 
 
ISSUE:  
 
The Transportation Agency for Monterey County (TAMC) is requesting to amend TCRP Project 14 
– Commuter Rail Extension to Monterey County Project (PPNO 1155) to update the project funding 
plan and schedule. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Commuter Rail Extension to Monterey County project will provide extended rail service from 
the existing Caltrain terminus in Gilroy to Monterey County, including stations in Salinas, 
Castroville and Pajaro/Watsonville.  It will relieve congestion and provide transportation alternatives 
for commuters traveling between Monterey County and southern Santa Cruz County to the San 
Francisco Bay area. 
 
In September 2006 the Commission allocated $4,258,000 for Plans, Specifications and Estimate 
(Design) and $14,742,000 for Right of Way per Resolution TFP-06-20.  The Design completion date 
was extended to June 30, 2011, in May 2010, per Resolution TAA-09-22.   
 
The project has been further delayed by the environmental document approval process.  Federal 
Transit Administration (FTA) comments have resulted in a re-submittal of the environmental 
document.  A public review draft of the Environmental Assessment is scheduled for May 2011. 
 
As a result of the environmental document delays, TAMC requests a Design extension through June 
30, 2012 and a Right of Way extension through June 30, 2014.   



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                     Reference No.: 2.1a.(10)/2.6e.(1) 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                     May 11-12, 2011 
                                                                                                                         Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Design expenditures to date total $337,000, and Right of Way expenditures to date total $2,047,000. 
 
In addition, TAMC proposes to revise the project funding plan to correctly show the local, FTA, 
Proposition 116, Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ), and Regional Surface 
Transportation Program (RSTP) funds that are programmed to the project, and to revise the future 
funding need. 

 
The changes described above are shown in the following table. 
 

  21,020 75,625 4,013
 

Proposed 110,271 34,646    9,613  

10,333  59,132 2,343
(720)  1,281 16,493 1,670

 0

75,625

  
Change 18,724 (56,901)    75,625

19,739
 

  
Total
Existing 91,547 91,547   

Proposed 75,000 0    75,000  
(4,997) 17,936

0 75,000   
Change 12,939 (62,061) 75,000

4,997 57,064
Future Need                             

  625 665

Existing 62,061 62,061

 Proposed 1,290 665    625   

0 0
625 665

0
Change 1,290 665 625

  
Local Funds                             
Existing 0 0

Proposed 315 315      
30 30 255
30  30 255

Change 315 315
0 0 0

RSTP                                    
   991

Existing 0 0

 Proposed 991 991       

0
991Change 991 991

  
FTA Funds (5309)                          
Existing 0 0

Proposed 7,180 7,180      
6,248 (2,068) 0 0

6,248 0 352 580
Change 4,180 4,180

0 2,068 352 580
Other State (Prop 116)                      

   0

Existing 3,000 3,000

 Proposed 0 0       
(991)
991

Change (991) (991)

FTA Funds (5307)                               
Existing 991 991

975 0   
975 (975)

Proposed 975 975        
Change 0 0

0 975

 
CMAQ                                    
Existing 975 975

 1,000 14,742 4,258  Proposed 20,000 20,000     
0Change 0 0 0

1,00014,742
0

4,258
TCRP (Committed)                        
Existing 20,000 20,000

      
00

 4,520

14/15

4,520    

Location

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

AB 3090

PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

2014-15

From Gilroy to Monterey County.                                          
Extend Caltrain service, including stations in Salinas, Castroville, and Pajaro/Watsonville.                                   

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 4,520 4,520 4,520
Change
Proposed

0
4,520

1155 R131TB
PA&ED
R/W

Description:

Transportation Agency For Monterey County

Route/Corridor

R/W Supp
CON 
Supp

Commuter Rail Extension to Monterey County (TCRP #14)

District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
5

Transportation Agency For Monterey County
Transportation Agency For Monterey County

AB 3090

PM Back
MTMonterey

PM Ahead

PS&E
CON

County

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                     Reference No.: 2.1a.(10)/2.6e.(1) 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                     May 11-12, 2011 
                                                                                                                         Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

RESOLUTION TAA-10-11 and Resolution TFP-10-05: 
 
Resolved, with all conditions stipulated still in effect, the California Transportation Commission 
hereby revises TCRP Project 14 to reflect the changes described above; and  
 
Be it further resolved, that the California Transportation Commission hereby approves a 
corresponding allocation amendment transferring previously allocated funds in accordance with the 
attached vote box; and 
 
Be it further resolved that the project(s), as component phases or in their entirety, appear under 
Government Code Section 14556.40(a) and are entitled to participate in this allocation. 
 
Reimbursement of eligible costs is subject to the policies, restrictions and assurances as set forth in 
the Commission’s policy for allocating, monitoring, and auditing TCRP projects, and is governed by 
the terms and conditions of the Fund Transfer Agreement, Program Supplement or Cooperative 
Agreement, and subsequent amendments to the same if required, as executed between the 
Implementing Agency and the Department. 
 
Attachment 

  



CTC Financial Vote List  May 11-12, 2011 
2.6    Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Implementing Agency 
District-County 

BREF # and Project Description 
Description of Allocation

Item # 
Fund Type 

 

Total 
Allocation 
Amount

2.6e.(1)  Traffic Congestion Relief Program Allocation Amendments  Resolution TFP-10-05 
 Amending Resolution TFP-06-20 

1 
$0 

Transportation 
Agency for Monterey 

County 
05 – Monterey 

 

 
Project #14 – Caltrain; extension to Salinas in Monterey County. 
 
Amend TFP-06-20 to re-allocate $3,921,000 for Plans, Specifications and 
Estimates and $12,695,000 for Right of Way.  No change to the overall 
amount previously allocated. 

 
Chapter 91 of 
the Statutes of 

2000 
 

TCRF 

 
 
 
 

 $0

 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 11-12, 2011
	Reference No.: 2.1a.(10)/2.6e.(1) 
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:


